Sunpack which composes of paid dividends, salaries, and benefits for executives.
2/ Discount for Lack of Marketability equates to 32.6% with reference to the mean of the median from relavent research
papers used for the P/BV Approach above.

As Sunpack is not listed on the stock exchange, there may be exposure to liquidity risk and
the ability to convert Sunpack’s equity into cash without compromising its value. Thus, the
IFA has determined to discount the equity value of Sunpack with reference to the Discount
of Lack of Marketability at 32.6% determined by taking the mean of the median from
relevant research papers which is used for the P/BV Approach above.

 Independent Financial Advisor’s Opinion Report on the Acquisition of Assets   Thai Plaspac Public Company Limited

108 | Page

The IFA has performed sensitivity analysis of 1. Discount Rate and 2. Terminal Growth Rate of
free cash flow of 2023 onwards by an increase and decrease of 5.0% on both factors. The
sensitivity assumption can be summarized as follows:

Table: Sensitivity Analysis of Sunpack’s Shares Under the Discounted Cash Flow Approach

Factors Range of Sensitivity

WACC +/- 5.0% (WACC = 9.1% – 10.0%)

Terminal Growth Rate +/- 5.0% (Terminal Growth = 2.4% – 2.6%)
  Source: The IFA’s Projection

From the mentioned assumption, the sensitivity value of Sunpack can be summarized as
follows:

Table: Sensitivity Analysis of the Sunpack’s shares under Discounted Cash Flow Approach

Unit: AED
WACC

-5.00% -2.50% Base +2.50% +5.00%

Te
rm

in
al

 G
ro

wt
h -5.00% 209,418.1 202,992.9 196,996.0 190,828.9 186,126.5

-2.50% 210,550.6 204,030.8 197,949.4 191,699.2 186,936.0

Base 211,704.6 205,087.8 198,919.7 192,584.4 187,759.0

+2.50% 212,880.7 206,164.2 199,907.3 193,484.8 188,595.7

+5.00% 214,079.6 207,260.8 200,912.8 194,400.8 189,446.6
   Source: The IFA’s Projection

The above table illustrates that through the Sensitivity Analysis, Sunpack’s share price ranges
between AED 186,126.5 – 214,079.6 per share or THB 1,616,359.9 – 1,859,109.9 per share
which is lower than the transaction price of THB 1,768,117.8 per share by THB 151,757.9 per
share which accounts to 8.6% of the transaction price. Additionally, the share price range is
higher than the transaction price by THB 90,992.1 per share which accounts to 5.1% of the
transaction price.

Discounted Cash Flow Approach reflects the business operation plan, ability to make profit,